RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1101 OF 2021

Ms. Shina Gujral, (7009115632) D/o Sh. Kasturi Lal Kundra, R/o Chandla Market, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Town Improvement Trust,
Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Krishan Kumar, Clerk on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.11.2021.

The Appellant is again absent without any intimation to the Commission.

The Respondent states that as per directions of the Hon'ble Commission, original Affidavit has been sent to the appellant with copy to the Commission.

After examining the case file, it is revealed that Affidavit filed by the PIO is not up to the mark. Therefore, last opportunity is given to the PIO to file proper point wise Affidavit in case no more information is available in their record, before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to send proper original Affidavit to the appellant by registered post, under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through Cisco Webex, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The Appellant is also directed to present his/her case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits in her/his absence.

The case is adjourned to **07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1130 OF 2021

Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (7719791331) R/o # 134, Basant City, Threekay, Post Office Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana-142022

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Controller of Stores, Punjab, Sector – 10-C, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, Complainant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 21.06.2021 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 07.09.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 30.11.2021.

The Complainant states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO whereas the PIO is absent for today's hearing.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 1145 OF 2021

Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (7719791331) R/o # 134, Basant City, Threekay, Post Office Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana-142022

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Industries, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, Complainant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 21.06.2021 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 07.09.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 30.11.2021.

The Complainant states that no information has been provided to him by the PIO whereas the PIO is absent for today's hearing.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2398 OF 2021

Sh. Lalit Mohan Aggarwal (8806777423) C/o Sh. Vishnu Shukla, Flat No.B-5, Wing A, Park Infiniya Society, Chantaman Sankul, Fursungi, Pune, Distt. Maharashtra,

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Registrar, Firms & Societies, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.11.2021.

The Appellant and the PIO are absent.

In view of the above, the PIO is again directed PIO to file proper point wise Affidavit in case no more information is available in their record, before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to send proper original Affidavit to the appellant by registered post, under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through Cisco Webex, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The Appellant is also directed to present his case in the Commission through Cisco Webex, failing which decision shall be taken on merits in his absence.

The case is adjourned to **07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4058 OF 2021

Versus

Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, (9872139640) W/o Sh. Ajaypal Singh, R/o Village & Post Office Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, District Amritsar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, Appellant.

Sh. Dharminderjit Singh, Estate Officer -cum - PIO along with Ms. Madhvi, Building

Inspector for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 18.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 30.11.2021.

The PIO states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant and rest of the information pertaining to the O/o General Branch and same has been transferred whereas the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to her by the Respondents.

The appellant is advised to point out deficiencies in writing to the PIO within week, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

In view of the above, Sh. Sat Pal, Superintendent – cum – APIO O/o General Branch, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar is impleaded as Respondent No. 2 in this case and further directed to provide the information relating to his office and file his written submission in this case, on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE No. 4058 Of 2021

The Respondent – PIO (Sh. Dharminderjit Singh) is also directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.11.2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action: -

Sh. Sat Pal, Superintendent – cum – APIO O/o General Branch, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4059 OF 2021

Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, (9872139640)

W/o Sh. Ajaypal Singh,

R/o Village & Post Office Gumtala,

Opp. Govt. Dispensary, District Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, Appellant.

Sh. Dharminderjit Singh, Estate Officer -cum - PIO along with Ms. Madhvi, Building

Inspector for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 19.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 30.11.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to her by the Respondents.

The PIO states that information sought by the appellant is ready and requests that some time given to him to supply the same.

The appellant is advised to point out deficiencies in writing to the PIO after received from the respondent, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is also directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 30.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4061 OF 2021

Sh. Gurpal Singh, S/o Late Sh. Mohan Singh. R/o 2317/4, Sawan Nagar, Amritsar.

(9888370064)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner.

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.07.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 30.11.2021.

The Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent - PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 30.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4069 OF 2021

Sh. Chander Pratap, (9417294254) S/o Sh. Swami Ji, R/o Ward No. 1, Kala Manj Kothi, G.T. Road Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur-144211

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate AuthorityO/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Chander Pratap, Appellant.

Inspector (Ms.) Amandeep Kaur on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 10.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 31.05.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 30.11.2021.

The Respondent states that available information has already been provided to the appellant whereas the Appellant states that incomplete and irrelevant information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies in writing to the PIO within week, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 30.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4139 OF 2021

Sh. Daya Bhan Yadav, Peon (9417349992) Shaheed Bhagat Singh State University, Moga Road, Ferozepur-152004

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Shaheed Bhagat Singh State University, Moga Road, Ferozepur-152004

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vice- Chancellor, Shaheed Bhagat Singh State University, Moga Road, Ferozepur-152004

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the parties.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 27.04.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 30.11.2021.

The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant has already been provided to him vide letter dated 08.11.2021, copy of the same taken on record.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies in writing to the PIO within week, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **07.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.11.2021